THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF TEMAGAMI

Building Services Contract By-law # 20-1535

Being a By-law to adopt an Agreement between the City of Temiskaming Shores and the Municipality of Temagami for Chief Building Official and Building Inspector Services

WHEREAS under Section 8 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, the powers of a municipality shall be interpreted broadly to enable it to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues; and

WHEREAS under Section 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a municipality has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purpose of exercising its authority under this or any other Act; and

WHEREAS under Section 10 (1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a single-tier municipality may provide any service or thing that the municipality considers necessary or desirable for the public; and

WHEREAS the Municipal Act, 2001, Section 20(1) provides that a municipality may enter into an agreement with one or more municipalities or local bodies, as defined in Section 19, or a combination of both to jointly provide, for their joint benefit, any matter which all of them have the power to provide within their own boundaries; and

WHEREAS Council considered Memo 2020-M-167 at the November 19, 2020 Regular Council meeting, and directed staff to prepare the necessary by-law to enter into a Shared Services Agreement with the City of Temiskaming Shores for consideration at the December 10, 2020 Regular Council meeting;

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami and the Council of the Corporation of the City of Temiskaming Shores wish to enter into an Agreement for the provision of the City of Temiskaming Shores providing Building Services to the Municipality of Temagami.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami enacts as follows:

- 1. That the Agreement between the City of Temiskaming Shores and the municipality of Temagami for the provision of providing Building Services, as attached hereto as Schedule A, is hereby adopted.
- 2. That the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to sign the Agreement on behalf of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami.

3. That the Clerk of the Corporation of the Municipality of Temagami is hereby authorized to make any minor modifications or corrections of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantically or descriptive nature or kind to the by-law and schedule as may be deemed necessary after the passage of this by-law, where such modifications or corrections do not alter the intent of the by-law.

TAKEN AS READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD time and finally passed 10th day of December, 2020.

Mayor

Clerk